
Licensing Committee 
12 January 2023 
 

 
 

 

Time and venue: 
 
10.30 am in the Ditchling and Telscombe Rooms, Southover House, Southover 
Road, Lewes, BN7 1AB. 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillor Sean MacLeod (Chair); Councillors Christine Robinson (Vice-Chair) 
Sam Adeniji, Graham Amy, Liz Boorman, Roy Clay, Johnny Denis, 
Isabelle Linington, Emily O'Brien and Linda Wallraven. 
 
Quorum: 3 
 

Published: Wednesday, 4 January 2023 
 

Agenda 
  
1 Minutes  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
 To confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting held on 7 July 2022 

(attached herewith). 
  

2 Apologies for absence   
  

3 Declarations of interest   
 
 Disclosure by councillors of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 

nature of any interest and whether the councillor regards the interest as 
prejudicial under the terms of the Code of Conduct. 
  

4 Urgent items   
 
 Items not on the agenda which the Chair of the meeting is of the opinion should 

be considered as a matter of urgency by reason of special circumstances as 
defined in Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
  

5 Written questions from councillors   
 
 To deal with written questions from councillors pursuant to Council Procedure 

Rule 12.3 (page D8 of the Constitution). 
  

6 Approval of Licensing Fees 2023/24  (Pages 9 - 18) 
 
 Report of Director of Service Delivery 

  
7 Consideration of Feedback from the Trade  (Pages 19 - 96) 
 
 Report of Director of Service Delivery 

Public Document Pack



 

  
8 Further supporting the transition to lower emission vehicles or zero 

emission vehicles in the taxi and private hire sector  (Pages 97 - 100) 
 
 Director of Service Delivery 

  
9 Dates of meetings   
 
 To note that the next meeting of the Licensing Committee is scheduled to be held 

on Thursday, 9 March 2023 in the Ditchling and Telscombe Rooms, Southover 
House, Southover Road, Lewes, BN7 1AB, commencing at 10:30am. 
  
Proposed dates for Licensing Committee for 2023/24 are as follows, and will be 
presented to Full Council for approval: 
  
Thursday 22 June 2023, 10.30 am 
Thursday 14 December 2024, 10.30 am 
Any additional meetings of the Committee will be scheduled as and when 
required. 
 

 

Information for the public 
Accessibility:   
Please note that the venue for this meeting is wheelchair accessible and has an induction 
loop to help people who are hearing impaired. This agenda and accompanying reports are 
published on the Council’s website in PDF format which means you can use the “read out 
loud” facility of Adobe Acrobat Reader. 
Filming/Recording:  
This meeting may be filmed, recorded or broadcast by any person or organisation. Anyone 
wishing to film or record must notify the Chair prior to the start of the meeting. Members of 
the public attending the meeting are deemed to have consented to be filmed or recorded, 
as liability for this is not within the Council’s control. 
 

Information for councillors 
Disclosure of interests:   
Members should declare their interest in a matter at the beginning of the meeting.  
 
In the case of a disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI), if the interest is not registered (nor 
the subject of a pending notification) details of the nature of the interest must be reported 
to the meeting by the member and subsequently notified in writing to the Monitoring Officer 
within 28 days. 
 
If a member has a DPI or other prejudicial interest he/she must leave the room when the 
matter is being considered (unless he/she has obtained a dispensation). 
Councillor right of address:   
A member of the Council may ask the Chair of a committee or sub-committee a question 
on any matter in relation to which the Council has powers or duties or which affect the 
District and which falls within the terms of reference of that Committee or Sub-Committee. 



3 
 

 
A member must give notice of the question to the Head of Democratic Services in writing 
or by electronic mail no later than close of business on the fourth working day before the 
meeting at which the question is to be asked. 
 
Democratic Services 
For any further queries regarding this agenda or notification of apologies please contact 
Democratic Services. 

Email: committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk   

Telephone: 01323 410000 

Council website: https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/ 
 
Modern.gov app available: View upcoming public committee documents on your device.  
Free modern.gov  iPad app or Android app or Microsoft app . 
 

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/moderngov/9pfpjqcvz8nl?activetab=pivot:overviewtab


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
Licensing Committee 

 
Minutes of the meeting held in the Ditchling and Telscombe Rooms, Southover 
House, Southover Road, Lewes, BN7 1AB, on 7 July 2022 at 10:30am 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Christine Robinson (Vice-Chair, in the Chair); 
Councillors Sam Adeniji, Roy Clay, Johnny Denis, Isabelle Linington and 
Linda Wallraven 
 
Officers in attendance:  
Jo Dunk (Regulatory Services Lead), Jennifer Norman (Committee Officer, Democratic 
Services), and Dr Michele Wilkinson (Lawyer, Housing & Regulatory) 
  
1 Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2022 were submitted and 
approved, and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record. 
  

2 Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Graham Amy, Liz 
Boorman, Sean MacLeod (Chair) and Emily O’Brien. 
  

3 Declarations of interest 
 
There were none. 
  

4 Urgent items 
 
There were none. 
  

5 Written questions from councillors 
 
There were none. 
  

6 Approval of additional Licensing Fee 2022/23 
 
The Committee considered the report which sought its recommendation to Full 
Council that the additional licensing fee proposed within paragraph 1 be 
applied from September 2022. 
  
The Regulatory Services Lead (RSL) presented the report, highlighting that all 
new applicants and current licensed drivers would be required to adhere to a 
6 monthly DBS check, which could be undertaken through the gov.uk website 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



Licensing Committee 2 7 July 2022 

 

or, alternatively, could be processed by Lewes District Council. The cost of the 
service for the Council would require an increase from £40 to £65 to take into 
account an administration fee, which would apply from September 2022 
onward. 
  
Discussions included automatic reminders in respect of the 6 monthly DBS 
check, the amount of time it took the Council to process applications, whether 
there was any way to make the process more cost-effective and what costs 
were covered by the proposed increase in the Licensing fee. It was also noted 
that the Council had absorbed staff costs of this service over the previous two 
years. 
  
The Committee queried the cost of the fee if the process was undertaken 
through the gov.uk website. The RSL explained that she did not know the 
exact fee, but that it was less than the £40 currently charged by the Council. 
  
Members requested that a follow-up report come back to the Committee with 
details relating to DBS checks which were processed through the gov.uk 
website versus those processed by the Council. The RSL agreed to add that 
detail to future annual fee setting reports. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That Full Council be recommended to approve the Licensing Fee, as set out in 
the report, for the 6 monthly DBS check. 
  

7 Supporting the transition to low vehicle or zero emission vehicles in the 
taxi and private hire sector 
 
The Committee considered the report presented by the Regulatory Services 
Lead (RSL) which asked Members to examine ways of supporting the 
transition to low or zero emission vehicles in the taxi and private hire vehicle 
sector. 
  
Discussions included stand-alone charging points, details, costs and funding 
resources in respect of the of the feasibility studies and use of the Council’s 
internal green consultancy. 
  
The Committee commented on Officer errors throughout the guidance, as set 
out in Appendix 1, and minor changes to the document which Members had 
not previously been made aware of. The Committee requested that, in future, 
Members be made aware of any changes to guidance documents. 
  
Officers noted that although there were some corrections of a minor nature that 
needed to be made within the guidance document, the errors within the 
document did not affect the Committee’s previous decisions. Officers further 
noted that the corrections would be made shortly and that the Committee 
would be informed of any amendments to the guidance document going 
forward. 
  

Page 6



Licensing Committee 3 7 July 2022 

 

The Chair queried the timescale for implementation of the feasibility study. The 
RSL noted that, if the recommendations were agreed by the Committee, it was 
her intention to begin the process as soon as possible. 
  
Resolved: 
  

1)    That it be agreed that a feasibility study be undertaken and that the 
Lead for Regulatory Services be authorised to investigate grant funding 
to cover the costs of the feasibility study; and 
 

2)    That it be agreed that as an immediate incentive, the Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire Licensing Guidance as set out in Appendix 1, be 
amended so that low and zero emission vehicles may have an extended 
licence span. 

  
8 Date of next meeting 

 
That it be noted that the next meeting of the Licensing Committee was 
scheduled to be held on Thursday, 13 October 2022 in the Ditchling and 
Telscombe Rooms, Southover House, Southover Road, Lewes, BN7 1AB, 
commencing at 10:30am. 
 

The meeting ended at 11:23am. 

 
Councillor Christine Robinson (Vice-Chair, in the Chair) 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report to: Licensing Committee 

 
Date: 12 January 2023  

 
Title: Approval of Licensing Fees 2023/24 

 
Report of: Director of Service Delivery  

 
Ward(s): 
 

All 

Purpose of report: 
 

To recommend the licensing fees proposed within the 
Appendix 1 to apply from 1 April 2023 
 

Officer 
recommendation(s): 

(1) To recommend to Full Council to approve the 
licensing fees proposed within Appendix 1 to apply 
from 1 April 2023. 
 

Reasons for 
recommendations: 
 

To ensure that the licensing fees are approved by the 
Licensing Committee. 

Contact Officer(s): Name: Joanna Dunk  
Post title: Regulatory Services Lead 
E-mail: jo.dunk@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
Telephone number: 07920251841 
 

 
1  Introduction 

 
1.1  Licensing fees should be considered by the Licensing Committee and then 

be recommended to Full Council. The table at 2.6 summarises the 
predicted income for 2023/24 together with the estimated financial impact 
of the fees proposed to apply from 1 April 2023 as detailed in Appendix 1. 
 

1.2 
 

The Council as the Licensing Authority is responsible for administering a 
number of statutory and discretionary licensing regimes.  Certain licensing 
fees and charges are prescribed by Central Government, as highlighted in 
the table below. Changes to the level of fees and charges set by Central 
Government are implemented as and when issued by the appropriate 
Department and communicated to service users through appropriate 
channels e.g the Council’s website. Central Government has not, to date, 
announced any change in these fees for 2023/24. Other fees, as 
highlighted in the table below are set locally by Members. 
 

1.3 Some general principles apply to those fees set locally:  
• they cannot be used to generate a profit, and any surplus should be 

identified and carried over to the following year  
•  it is acceptable to carry forward deficits from previous years  

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



• income from licence fees may only be spent on the specific regime 
from which they were generated  

• fees may not be discriminatory or to be used as an economic 
deterrent 

 
2  Financial Overview 

 
2.1 2022-2023 has proved challenging for the licensing authority to meet the 

demand of delivering a broad service within Lewes District Council.  There 
has been an increase in resources to meet the demand of the service. 

2.2 There has been an increase in demands particularly arising from the 
updated Hackney and Private Hire Guidance implemented from 4 April 
2022 as well as the challenges of the night-time economy.  

2.3 There has been investment in 2022-23 in IT software to streamline the 
application process for taxi licensing, the project is ongoing. 
 

2.4 There have been three main growth areas post Covid, in pavement 
licensing, skin piercing and tattooing, and camping licences which has 
called for Officers to review how much is charged for these licences. 
 

2.5 
 

There has been an increase in some of the proposed fees to meet the 
increased costs of delivering services. The proposed schedule of fees and 
charges is set out in Appendix 1. 
 

 Estimated financial impact of the fees proposed to apply from 1 April 
2023 – 31 March 2024: 
 
 
 
Lewes District Council Services  
 

Budgeted 
income 

estimate 
for 

2022/23 
£ 

Additional 
income 
forecast 
2023/24 

 
£ 

2022/202
3 

indicativ
e income 
forecast 

£ 
 

Discretionary charges (i.e. where fees are set by Lewes District 
Council) 
 
Taxi Licensing 133,200 286,000 419,200 

Environmental Health (Includes 
Skin Piercing and Tattooing) 

2,000 3200 5,200 

Gambling Act 2005 5,000 0 5,550 

Animal Welfare 6,000 650 6,650 

Total Discretionary Charges 146,200 289,850 433,050 

Page 10



 

Statutory charges (i.e. where fees are prescribed by Government) 

Licensing Act 2003 70,000 0 70,000 

Environmental Protection 4,500 2550 4,000 

Total Statutory Charges 74,500 2,550 77,050 

Total income estimates  £220,,700 292,400 £513,100 

  
3. 
 

Financial Signifi
[...]
£0.00 0%

175 Application to vary a licence £1,200.00 £1,200.00 e £0.00 0%

176 Application to transfer a licence £1,000.00 £1,000.00 e £0.00 0%

177 Application for reinstatement of a licence £1,000.00 £1,000.00 e £0.00 0%

178 Application for provisional statement £2,300.00 £2,300.00 e £0.00 0%

179 Application for a new premises licence £2,300.00 £2,300.00 e £0.00 0%

180 Application for a new premises licence (Provisional Statement Holder) £1,000.00 £1,000.00 e £0.00 0%

181 Temporary use notice £250.00 £250.00 e £0.00 0%

182 Family entertainment centre premises licence Statutory Fees

183 Annual Fee £600.00 £600.00 e £0.00 0%

184 Application to vary a licence £800.00 £800.00 e £0.00 0%

185 Application to transfer a licence £800.00 £800.00 e £0.00 0%

186 Application for reinstatement of a licence £800.00 £800.00 e £0.00 0%

187 Application for provisional statement £1,500.00 £1,500.00 e £0.00 0%

188 Application for a new premises licence £1,500.00 £1,500.00 e £0.00 0%

189 Application for a new premises licence (Provisional Statement Holder) £800.00 £800.00 e £0.00 0%

190 Family Entertainment Centre Gaming Machine Permit Statutory Fees

191 Application for a new permit £300.00 £300.00 e £0.00 0%

192 Renewal £300.00 £300.00 e £0.00 0%

193 Application to Substitute name £25.00 £25.00 e £0.00 0%

194 Copy of permit £15.00 £15.00 e £0.00 0%

195 TOTAL ESTIMATED ANNUAL INCOME FOR ALL LICENSING SERVICES £220,700.00 £513,100.00

VAT charge types:  i = inclusive of VAT @ 20%,  e = non-business or exempt from VAT,  s = standard plus VAT @ 20%

P
age 18



 
Report to: Licensing Committee  

 
Date: 12 January 2023 

 
Title: Consideration of feedback from the trade  

 
Report of: Director of Service Delivery  

 
Ward(s): 
 

All 

Purpose of report: 
 

The Licensing Committee to consider feedback from the 
trade, and consider an amendment to the age of vehicles in 
the taxi and private hire sector, and having an annual review 
of the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 
Guidance. 
 

Officer 
recommendation(s): 

That the Committee considers an amendment to age of 
vehicles in the taxi and private hire vehicle sector and 
consideration of an annual review of the Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire Licensing Guidance. 
 

Reasons for 
recommendations: 
 

To respond to feedback received from the trade. 

Contact Officer(s): Name: Joanna Dunk  
Post title: Lead for Regulatory Services  
E-mail: jo.dunk@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
Telephone number: 07342065628 
 

 
1  Introduction 

 
1.1  Lewes District Council is responsible for the licensing of drivers, vehicles and 

operators in relation to the hackney carriage and private hire trade. 
 

1.2 
 

In exercising its discretion in carrying out its licensing functions, the Licensing 
Authority shall have regard to the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 
Guidance (“the Guidance”). 
 

1.3 The current Guidance applies to all drivers, vehicles and operators and was 
implemented on the 4 April 2022, see Appendix 1.  
 

2  Background 
 

2.1 
 

The Licensing Authority regularly meets with the trade through a series of taxi 
forums, which provide an opportunity to update the trade with any changes 
which they need to be aware of as well as providing an opportunity for an open 
discussion of challenges which they are facing and to discuss ways that the 
Licensing Authority can support them. 

Page 19

Agenda Item 7

mailto:jo.dunk@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


2.2 
 

Through these forums the Officers have received feedback that there have been 
difficulties in buying used vehicles.  If age limits were changed this would 
provide a larger pool of vehicles. See Appendix 2.  

2.3 The current Department of Transport Guidance in 2010 states:  
 
Age Limits. It is perfectly possible for an older vehicle to be in a good condition. 
So setting of an age limit beyond which a local authority will not license vehicles 
may be arbitrary and inappropriate. But a greater frequenc
[...]
on to vehicle age. 

Page 20



2.5 
 

The regular dialogue which has taken place with the trade has proven to be 
successful in bringing about open lines of communication with operators, private 
hire drivers and the hackney trade.   

2.6 Taking this into consideration and the feedback received, moving forward the 
Licensing Authority wishes to further endorse its commitment and support of this 
sector locally by reviewing the Hackney and Private Hire Guidance on an annual 
basis starting in June 2023.  The current Guidance suggests the Guidance be 
reviewed as and when necessary.   
 

3  Options  
 

3.1 Option 1. Members are asked to agree that, as an immediate support, the 
Guidance, be amended to allow for an older vehicle in age to be newly licensed. 
Change Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Guidance as below: 
 
“Vehicles presented for first licensing shall not be more than nine years old from 
the date of initial DVLA registration and vehicles presented for re-licensing shall 
not be more than ten years old apart from in exceptional circumstances at the 
discretion of an Authorised Officer. Applications to re licence vehicles over ten 
years old must be made in writing to the Council citing what is an ‘exceptional 
circumstance’. Financial matters nor the condition of the vehicle come into this 
exceptions category and will not be considered in the determination. For new 
and relicensed vehicles defined by the Vehicle Certification Agency as Ultra Low 
Emission Vehicles and Zero Emission Vehicles shall not be more than 15 years 
old in age.” 
 
Oo 
 
Option 2 Review the age of vehicles when the Guidance is next reviewed. 
 

4. Financial Appraisal  
 

4.1 There are no immediate financial implications arising directly from this report.  The 
costs involved in amending the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 
Guidance regarding the current vehicle age limits, including any required 
consultations, would need to be met from the Regulatory 
[...]
 for a journey in a private hire vehicle must be agreed with the private hire 
operator at the time of booking.  The driver should charge no more than the fare 
agreed with the operator at the time of booking. 
 
The agreement between the hirer and the operator can either be for a fixed monetary 
sum, or an agreement that the fare will be calculated using the meter within the 
vehicle.  In the case of a metered fare, the starting point for engaging the meter must 
be agreed at the time of booking. 
 
A private hire driver must, if requested by the passenger, provide a written receipt for 
the fare paid. 
 
Where payments for journeys by credit/debit card are accepted, it is not permissible 
to set a minimum card payment amount.  
 
Part 10: Licence Fees 
 
Fee Structure 
The legislation and established case law provides that licence fees should be 
sufficient to cover the costs of inspecting the vehicles, providing hackney carriage 
stands, and administering the control and supervision of hackney carriages and 
private hire vehicles.  In simple terms, the Council can only set fees on a reasonable 
cost recovery basis and cannot make a profit from licence fees when analysed over 
a typical three-year cycle. 
 

Page 53



32  

The fees currently payable for the grant and renewal of hackney carriage and private 
hire licences are set out on the Council’s website.  The fee structure is reviewed 
annually as part of the Council’s budgetary process. 
 
Payment 
The Council is able to accept payment by debit or credit card, cheques, or BACS 
payments.  Cheques must be payable to Lewes District Council. 
 
The Council is unable to accept cash payments, save for exceptional circumstances. 
 
Refunds and Duplicate Copies 
In the case of any licence where the licence holder voluntarily surrenders their 
licence prior to the expiry date, the Council may make a refund in respect of the 
whole month/s of the unexpired portion of the licence fee. 
 
In the case of a licence that
[...]
ximum of 6 points can be issued by Authorised 
officers, but greater awards of points can only be issued by the Licensing Sub-
Committee   

  
Authorised Officers may refer any mandatory award of points to Members where there 
are aggravating features to a case.  

  
Ticks indicate potential recipients of points for infringements but are not limited to 
those only. Certain cases may result in drivers and/or proprietors and/or operators 
receiving penalty points. Points may be awarded to one or several persons depending 
upon the circumstances of the case, but each case will be considered on its individual 
merits.  

 
 
 

Page 95



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report to: Licensing Committee 

 
Date: 12 January 2023  

 
Title: Further supporting the transition to lower emission vehicles 

or zero emission vehicles in the taxi and private hire sector. 
 

Report of: Director of Service Delivery  
 

Ward(s): 
 

All 

Purpose of report: 
 

For Members to consider further interim measures to 
supporting the transition to lower emission vehicles in the 
taxi and private hire vehicle sector. 
 

Officer 
recommendation(s): 

(1) The Licensing Committee agrees that, as an immediate 
incentive, the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 
Guidance be amended so that low emission and hybrid 
vehicles may have an extended licence span. 
 

Reasons for 
recommendations: 
 

For the Licensing Committee to consider steps to transition 
to lower emission vehicles in the taxi and private hire 
sector. 
 

Contact Officer(s): Name:  Joanna Dunk 
Post title: Lead for Regulatory Services  
E-mail: jo.dunk@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  
Telephone number: 07342065628 
 

 
1  Introduction 

 
1.1  Lewes District Council is responsible for the licensing of drivers, vehicles and 

operators in relation to the hackney carriage and private hire trade 
 

1.2 In exercising its discretion in carrying out its licensing functions, the Licensing 
Authority shall have regard to the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 
Guidance. 
 

1.3 The current Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Guidance applies to 
all drivers, vehicles and operators and was implemented on the 4 April 2022 
(See Appendix 1 on Agenda Item 7). 
 

2  Background 
 

2.1  On the 7 July 2022 Lewes District Council agreed that a feasibility study into all 
options to support the transition to low and zero emission vehicles be 
undertaken for the taxi and private hire sector in Lewes District.  The process of 
setting up a feasibility study has begun with initial meetings taking place across 
East Sussex.  The Energy Savings Trust has been granted funding from Defra 

Page 97

Agenda Item 8

mailto:jo.dunk@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


for this activity on behalf of Local Authorities.  Therefore it is not anticipated that 
there will be a cost implication to Lewes District Council. The study should take a 
maximum of three months.  A start date has yet to be confirmed.   
 

2.2 Following the decision taken on the 7 July 2022 by Lewes District Licensing 
Committee to extend the age of vehicles of ultra low emission and zero emission 
status to 15 years a number of enquiries have been received regarding vehicles 
which fall out of these definitions.  Namely low emission vehicles and hybrid 
vehicles. 
 

2.3 Ultra low emission vehicles are currently defined as having less than 75 grams 
of CO2 per kilometre from the tail pipe. 
 

2.4 The UK vehicle Certification Agency currently defines a low emission vehicles as 
one that produces less than 100g of CO2 for every kilometre travelled.  
 

2.5 In light of the uncertain timeframe for a feasibility study to be completed, 
Members are asked to consider a further incentive to encourage a transition to 
lower emission vehicles in Lewes.  
 

3 Recommendations 
 

3.1 Members are asked to agree that, as an immediate incentive, the Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Guidance, be amended so that low and 
hybrid emission vehicles may also have an extended licence span.  On the basis 
that a feasibility study will be undertaken this change to the Guidance may be 
seen as an interim measure until the results of that study are known and 
considered by the Licensing Committee at a future date. 
 

3.2 The following are the recommended changes that page 6 of the Guidance giving 
effect to 3.1 above: 
 
i) An addition inserted - For new and relicensed vehicles defined by the 

Vehicle Certification Agency as Low Emission, Hybrid, Ultra Low 
Emission Vehicles and Zero Emission Vehicles shall not be more than 15 
years old in age.  

 
4. Financial appraisal 

 
4.1 On the basis that a feasibility study will be undertaken this change to the 

Guidance may be seen as an interim measure until the results of that study are 
known and considered by the Licensing Committee at a future date.  
 

5. 
 

Legal implications 
 

5.1 The Legal Section considered this Report on 20 December 2022 (Iken-11521-
MW). 
 

6. Risk Management Implications  
 

6.1 There are no implications around risk. 

Page 98



 
7 Equality analysis 
 
7.1 

 
There are no implications around equalities.  
 

8 Environmental sustainability implications 
 

8.1  This report supports a more sustainable environment and reduction of emission 
of vehicles. 
 

9 Appendices 
 

9.1 Appendix 1 - Taxi and Private Hire Guidance (See attached to Agenda Item 7 on 
the agenda) 
 

10 Background papers 
 

10.1 Licensing Committee Report - 7 July 2022 
 

 

Page 99

https://democracy.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=429&MId=3606&Ver=4


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	Information for the public
	Accessibility:
	Filming/Recording:

	Information for councillors
	Disclosure of interests:
	Councillor right of address:

	Democratic Services

	1 Minutes
	6 Approval of Licensing Fees 2023/24
	Appendix 1 - Proposed Licensing fees and charges 2023-2024

	7 Consideration of Feedback from the Trade
	Appendix 1 - Lewes District Council Taxi and Private Hire Guidance
	Appendix 6: Guidance on the Relevance of Convictions
	Convictions Guidance


	8 Further supporting the transition to lower emission vehicles or zero emission vehicles in the taxi and private hire sector



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 
Licensing Committee 

 
Minutes of the meeting held in the Ditchling and Telscombe Rooms, Southover 
House, Southover Road, Lewes, BN7 1AB, on 12 January 2023 at 10:30am 
 
Present: 
Councillor Sean MacLeod (Chair); Councillor Christine Robinson (Vice-Chair) 
Councillors Liz Boorman, Roy Clay, Johnny Denis, Isabelle Linington and Emily O'Brien 
 
Officers in attendance:  
Jo Dunk (Regulatory Services Lead), Dee O'Leary (Senior Specialist Adviser, 
Licensing), Jennifer Norman (Committee Officer, Democratic Services) and Dr Michele 
Wilkinson (Lawyer, Housing & Regulatory) 
 
  
9 Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 7 July 2022 were submitted and 
approved and the Chair authorised to sign them as a correct record, subject to 
the following amendment, shown underlined below, with the resolution for 
Minute No 7 to read: 
  
Resolved: 
  
1)    That it be agreed that a feasibility study be undertaken and that the Lead for 

Regulatory Services be authorised to investigate grant funding to cover the 
costs of the feasibility study; and 
 

2)    That it be agreed that as an immediate incentive, the Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Licensing Guidance as set out in Appendix 1, be amended so 
that low and zero emission vehicles may have an extended licence span of 
15 years. 

  
10 Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Sam Adeniji, Graham 
Amy and Linda Wallraven. 
  

11 Declarations of interest 
 
There were none. 
  

12 Urgent items 
 
There were none. 
  



Licensing Committee 2 12 January 2023 

 

13 Written questions from councillors 
 
There were none. 
  

14 Approval of Licensing Fees 2023/24 
 
The Committee considered the report which sought its recommendation to Full 
Council that the Licensing fees proposed as set out in Appendix 1, be applied 
beginning 1 April 2023. 
  
The Regulatory Services Lead (RSL) presented the report, highlighting that it 
had been a challenging year for the Authority in continuing to meet the 
demands of delivering a broad range of services within the District. As a result, 
there was a recommended increase to some of the proposed fees, as set out 
in Appendix 1, in order to supplement the increased costs of delivering services 
within the District. 
  
The Committee highlighted a number of errors in the report, in particular the 
calculations shown within the table in paragraph 2.5. The Committee requested 
that the table be amended to show the correct figures prior to the 
recommendation to Full Council to approve the Licensing fees. The RSL 
agreed. 
  
Members discussed the proposals including an increase from £65 to £72 in the 
fees for 6-month DBS checks undertaken by the Council, changes in tattoo and 
skin piercing fees, previous and future engagement with the Trade, and how 
the Authority’s taxi rates compared with those of other local authorities in the 
surrounding areas. 
  
Members requested that a Finance Officer be present during future meetings of 
the Committee when the Licensing fees reports were considered. The RSL 
agreed to ask the relevant officer to attend. 
  
In addition, the Committee requested that the Chair and the Vice-Chair be 
invited to the Taxi Trade forum scheduled for February 2023. The RSL agreed. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That Full Council be recommended to approve the Licensing fees proposed 
within Appendix 1 to apply from 1 April 2023, subject to the 6-month DBS 
check fee remaining at £65, as opposed to the proposed increase to £72. 
  

15 Consideration of Feedback from the Trade 
 
The Committee considered the report which requested that it review feedback 
from the Trade and decide between the options set out in paragraph 3.1. 
  
The Regulatory Services Lead (RSL) presented the report. 
  
Discussions included the reasons why financial circumstances were not 



Licensing Committee 3 12 January 2023 

 

considered as exceptional circumstances, frequency of testing for older 
vehicles, and feedback received during Taxi Forums throughout the year. 
  
Resolved: 
  
1)    That the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Guidance be 

immediately amended to allow for older vehicles in age to be newly 
licensed, as set out in paragraph 3.1; and 
 

2)    That the age limits of the vehicles be reviewed when the Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire Licensing Guidance is next considered by the Committee 
in June 2023. 

  
16 Further supporting the transition to lower emission vehicles or zero 

emission vehicles in the taxi and private hire sector 
 
The Committee considered the report which requested that Members agree 
that as an immediate incentive, the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Licensing Guidance be amended to allow low emission and hybrid vehicles to 
have an extended licence span. 
  
The Regulatory Services Lead (RSL) presented the report. 
  
Discussions included concerns regarding the timeline, evidence supporting the 
Officer’s recommendation, the age of vehicles allowed, as set out in paragraph 
3.2 (i), and upcoming feasibility studies. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the proposed addition to the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 
Guidance be approved, as set out in paragraph 3.2 (i) of the report. 
   

17 Dates of meetings 
 
That it be noted that the next meeting of the Licensing Committee was 
scheduled to be held on Thursday, 9 March 2023, in the Ditchling and 
Telscombe Rooms, Southover House, Southover Road, Lewes, BN7 1AB, 
commencing at 10:30am. 
  
In addition, the Committee noted that the proposed dates for Licensing 
Committee for 2023/24 were Thursday 22 June 2023 (10:30am) and Thursday 
14 December 2024 (10:30am), with any additional meetings of the Committee 
being scheduled as and when required. These dates would be presented to 
Full Council for approval. 
  

The meeting ended at 11:54am. 

 
Councillor Sean MacLeod (Chair) 


